

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; SERGIO RAUDEL CORDOVA; CHARLES
GARCIA; RICHARD LEE LEWIS, JR.; MAYUKO FIEWEGER;
CHERYLIN PENISTON; JEREMY ROSS; DANIEL WARD;
PHIL WEISER,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DAVID A. CORTMAN	KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KATHERINE L. ANDERSON	JOHN J. BURSCH
JACOB P. WARNER	ERIN M. HAWLEY
BRYAN D. NEIHART	CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street	440 First Street NW
Scottsdale, AZ 85260	Suite 600
(480) 444-0020	Washington, DC 20001
	(202) 393-8690
	kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The stipulations make the outcome clear. 3

II. CADA violates the First Amendment by compelling Smith to speak against her convictions..... 6

 A. CADA’s application to Smith compels speech, not merely sales..... 6

 B. CADA’s application to Smith directly burdens her speech..... 8

 C. CADA’s regulation of Smith does not depend on third-party perceptions. 11

 D. CADA regulates Smith’s content selection, not client selection..... 13

III. This Court should follow its compelled-speech decisions, not Colorado’s novel theory. 14

IV. CADA’s application to Smith fails any level of heightened scrutiny. 17

 A. Censoring Smith’s speech does not serve an important or compelling interest..... 18

 B. Colorado fails to refute numerous alternatives to compelling speech..... 21

 C. Alternatively, the Court could apply a historical rule prohibiting government-compelled speech. 22

V. The Publications Clause also violates the First Amendment.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	21
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	14, 20
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography, LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , No. 3:19-CV-851-BJB, 2022 WL 3972873 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2022)	18
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	17
<i>Consolidated Edison Company v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	20
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7, 17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	21

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9, 15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	20
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	12, 20
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1, 10
<i>New York State Club Association v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	21
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	21

<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	7
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Company</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	5
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1967).....	17
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	11
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	5
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12, 25
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	1

World Peace Movement v. Newspaper Agency Corp.,
879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994) 16

Other Authorities

Alfred Avins, *What Is a Place of “Public” Accommodation?*, 52 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (1968) 23

Elena Kagan, *Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography After R.A.V.*, 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 873 (1993)..... 15

Lisa G. Lerman & Annette K. Sanderson,
Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Public Accommodations Laws, 7 N.Y.U. Rev. L & Soc. Change 215 (1978) 23
